
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of I.aw and· Public Safety 

DIVISION Qii1 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CON'I'HOL 
·1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, No J. 

BULLETIN ll56 MARCH 14, 1957" 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ITEM 

. 1. COURT DECISIONS - DOWNIE v 11 SOMERDALE AND DIVISION OF 
.ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Union City) - LEWDNESS AND 
IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (INDECENT DANCE) - EMPLOYMENT OF MINORS 
WITHOUT EMPLOYMENT PERMITS - PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED 
BECAUSE NO LOCUS POENITENTIAE INTERVENED - PRIOR RECORD 
OF A PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 55 
DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

3~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - HOSTESS - LEWDNESS 
AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (OBSCENE L~NGUAGE - INDECENT 
ACTIONS) - PRIOR WARNING RE SIMILAR VIOI.J\TION - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 55 DAYS, IBSS 5 FOR PLEA p 

4o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS {Paterson) - FALSE ANSWERS IN 
APPLICATION AS TO BENEFICIAL OWNER - AIDING AND ABETTING 
A NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF 
A LICENSE - UNLAWFUL SITUATION CORRECTED - LEWDNESS AND 
IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (INDECENT WRITTEN MATTER AND PICTURES} -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS~ 

5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Union City) - ILLICIT LIQUOR 
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

60 DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS (Hoboken) - ILLICIT LIQUOR -
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA e . 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Wallington) - PERMITTI~G THE 
PLAYING OF A RECORDED INDECENT SONG ON LICENSED PREMISES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

Ba DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Jersey City) - SALE IN VIOLATION 
OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NOo 38 - SALE DURING PROHIBITED 
HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

9 •.. ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JANUARY 1957 o 

. ·10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS {Pemberton Township) - CHARGE ,r.,_. 

ALLEGING SALES TO MINORS, DISMISSEDo 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Paterson) ~ SALE AT LESS THAN PRIC.E 
LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST -~ LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PIEA& 

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FIIEDo 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF AICOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N. J. 

BULLETIN 1156· . MARCH 14 ~ 195 7 ,; 

I. . COURT DEC IS IONS - DOWNIE v. SOMERDALE AND DIVISION OF . 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROLo 

JOHN DOWNIE, 

Appellant., 
-vs-

·-BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF SOMERDALE and DIVISION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL, 

Respondents~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

--------------------------~---~--) 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-49-56 

Argued February 18, 1957. -Decided· March 4, 1957 ~ 

Before Judges. Clapp, Jayne and Francis 

Mre Anthony L. Cecere argued the cause for 
Appellant (Mr. ·Leo J~ Berg, attorney) 

Mro Samuel BG Helfand argued the cause for the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
(Mre Grover C~ ~ichman, Jro, Attorney General) 

Mr .• w!lliam C. Gotahalk argued the cause for the 
Borough Council of the Borough of Somerdale 
(Mr~ Charl~s L. Rudd, attorney) 

The opinion of the Court was delivered by 

CLAPP,, S .J .A eD. 

The Borough Council of the Borough of Somerdale refused 
to renew John Downie •s plenary retail liquor consumption license 

·.,_ for ~he licensing year July· 1, 1956 to June 30, 1957. The. State 
Division of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control affirmed~ and he now 
appeals to us. · 

Mr. Downie contends that he was not informed of the 
reasons for the Borough's action. On the contrary he seems to· 
have been quite aware that the Borough's action was predicated 
entirely on the basis of two offenses, namely, sales made after 
hours, for which Down1e 1s license was suspended for ten days in 
1954, and sales made to two minors in 1956, of which more will 
be said belowe That Downie was aware of this :ts indicated by 
his petition of appeal to the Division and also by a stipulation: 
between his attorney and· the Borough's attorney at the hearing 
before the Division. Further as to the necessity.for a state­
ment of reasons' on the part of the Council, see Wharton Sand & 
Stone Co. Vo Montville Tp.,· 39 N. Jo Super. 278~ 283 \App~ Div. 
1956) ~ . ' 

Mr. Downie contends also that he was not given a· hearing 
before the Borough Coµncil-to which he claims to have been 
·entitled under N.J .s .A. 33 :1-24 and under cons.titutional guar-
anties of due process. First it is to be observed, as the 
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Borough points out, that this point was not raised in the Divi­
sion" But, aside from that,, we see no merit in the point • 

. ·The argument res ts on J1:'Jaz za. v" Ca vtcchi.a, 15 No .J.. 498 ( 1954), 
Which held that the Dh~ecf.or· of '1\lcoI·iOITc Beverage Control 
could not, in arrivlng at his decision, make use of a hearer's· 
secret report without supplying the licensee with a copy of it, 
and also affording the licensee an opportunity ''to refute * * * 
to supplement, explain and give different perspective to the 

·hearer's view of the case .. " 15 N@ J. at ,212,. Mr., Dow.niewa 
conten-tio·n seems to be that the Borough Council should .have 
furnished him with some statement of its reasons to whi~h he 
might take exception before the Council came to its decisionC> 
.But the law does not lmpose on the Council an obligation of 
this sort., Mre Downie perhaps thinks that on a hearing before 
the Borough he was entitled to sit back and wait for it to put 
in its case. On the contrary, upon such a hearing~ the burden 
of proof falls on the applicant for the renewal of the license. 
Nordc(_!~ Ince v,, State.s> 43 N,, J., Super® 277SJ 287 (App., Div() 1957). 

The significant circumstance here is (as amply demon­
strated a.t the hearing before the Division) 'chat there is no 
factual issue in the case .. Factually the case rests on the 
two offenses above stated, of which appellant was admittedly 
convictedo In that situation testimony and cross-examination 
before the Council would have served no purpose at all., Nordco, 
Inc. v. State, 43 N. J~ Supero 277 (App. Div~ 1957}; Boots iN 
Saddle v. 7L B. C., --- N~ J. Super. --- (App. Div$ 1957}.a 

Appellant's next point is that in affirming the action 
of the Borough, the Director abused his discretionn Thls con­
tention requires us to give· some attention to a prior pro­
ceeding in the Di vls ion. · Appellant 's license had been revoked 
by the. Borough Council in April 1956 because of the above­
mentioned sales to minors., On appeal, the Director modified 
the act:ion taken by ·the Council; instead of revoking the 
license 1 he suspended it for the balance of the llcensing year, 
that is, for 34 days. The Director did this primarily because 
under N.J.S.A. 33:1-31 the revocation of the license would have 
disqualified appellant from continuing his association with 
another retail liquor establishment in which he had a.n interest·. 
But these circumstances do not indicate an abuse of discretion 
in the present caseo The mere fact that the license was sus­
pended because of these two offenses (the Director in the prior 
proceeding also took into account the above-mentioned sales 
after hours), does not necessarily mean that a refusal. there­
after to renew the license because of the same offens·es is 
assailable as a double penalty. Zicherman v. Driscoll, 133 
N·. J. L. 586, 588 {Supo Ct .. 1946) .. Taking into consideration 
the· Director's reason for refusing to revoke the license, as 
above stated, it cannot be said that his subsequent refusal to 
renew the license constitutes an abuse of discretion~ 

Appellant's final point is that where the clrcumstances 
warrant it, it is only fair that a reasonable opportunity_ be 
afforded licensees to liquidate their investments before 
refusing to renew their licenses~ His claim apparently is 
that he should have been granted a renewal on a condition per­
mitting him to transfer the license within a stated time. Appar­
ently appellant had been negotiating for the sale of the license. 
We have considered a similar contention in Nordco, Inc. v. State, 
43 N. J. Super. 277, 288, 289 (Appo Div. 1957}, and may say 
shortly that we see no basts for reversing the Division on this 
pointe 

Affirmed. 
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" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT DANpE) -·EMPLOYMENT OF MINORS WITHOUT EMPLOYMENT 
PERMITS - PRIOR RECORD .NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE NO LOCUS 
POENITEN'rIAE INTERVENED - PRIOR RECORD OF A PRINCIPAL STOCK• 
HOLDER - LICENSE SUSPENDED F9R 55 DAYS 1 LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Prooeedin~s against 

715 . CLUB,, INC • 
715 - 8th Street 
Union City, N. J., 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-216, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Union City. .) 
---~~---------------~--------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

715 Club, Inc., ·Defendant-licensee; by Fred Marchitto, President. 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

·Beverage Control~· 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!2!!. vult to the following charges: 
111. On August 18, 19, September 7 and, November 2., 

·1956, you allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and 
irnmo·ral a·ctivity in and upon your licensed· premises in 
that· you allowed,. permitted· and suffered male and· female 
patrons to dance and otherwise make gestur·es and move­
ments with their bodies; having lewd, indecent, filthy, 
disgusting and suggestive import and meaning; in viola­
tion of Rule 5 of St~te; Regulation No. 20. 

"2. On November 2, 11956, and prior thereto, you 
knowingly employed on your licensed premises Roger---, 
Don --- and Otis ---; minors who had not obtained 
requisite employment permits from the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation of 
Rule 4 .C?f State Regulation No. 13." 

The file herein discloses that ABC agents visited the 
licensed .premises between the hours of·lO:OO p.m. and 1:00 a.m. 

.l 

on Saturday, August 18; Sunday, August 19; Friday, Se.ptember 71 
and Friday, November 2, 1956. On each of these occasions the · 
premises were occupied by about eighty patrons (male and female). 
Some of these· patrons were seated at a bar in the front part of 
tl:le premises and others bad gathered.in an adjoining room which 
consisted or a small dancing area surrounded by tables.and chairs, 
a ··bar and a bandstand from which .four musicians· supplied "Rock and,, 

·Roll" music for dancing. · · ---

. On each of the aforesaid visits, the agents observ~e· a 
couple giving an exhibit!on of a new "dance" referred to as· the 
"Fish". Briefly, the "Fish" may .be described as .follows : the 
dancing partners race each.other from a _distance ·or about two 
feet and in time with the "Rock and Roll"· music, move toward 

/ each othe~ '·simultaneously assuming certain indecent positions 
a11d performing gyratory mo'lements or· their bodies in such manner 
as to simulate sexual:, intercourse. The vulgarity of these per­
for~mances was further accentt.iated by an execution of nbumps and 
grinds ". .~ · 

', 

· Upon interrogation, the agents learned that three members 
of the band were minors (1y, 2q.and 20. years of age) who had failed 
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to ··obtain the requisite emplo~ent per~f't1s: from this D1vision11 
_} J·.; :~ --~ ... 

Defendant has a prior adjud:Lcatedhrec~rd. -Effective 
January 2,, 1957, its license was.suspeii4ed by the local issu­
ing author1 ty for twenty days for sale .;t-0 ~:.minors and permitting 
a brawl upon the licensed premises.· However, since the viola­
tion. herein preceded the suspension in that matter", no locus 
~ll!tentiae intervened and that violat.ion will not be· con- ,"' 
sidered in a·rriving at the. pe_nalty here.:t.:g.. Re Thaler, Bulletin 
1042, Item 3o It, however, appears that-Gabriel MarQn1tto, 
the vice-president and holder of 49% of the. stock of 'the cor~ ~ 
porate licensee herein$ while in partnership with one Anthony 
R.iccardi-., held a license for the'i within described premises 
Which license was tw_ice suspended, once effective March 7, 
1955 by the Director of.this Diviston for five days for sale 
to minors (Re Marchitto and Riccardi, Bulletin 1054., Item 7), 
and the ~econd time, effective May 30,, 1955 by the local issu­
ing authority for fifteen days for .permitting a brawl on the 
licensed· premises. On June 16, 1955, Gabriel Marchitto and 
Anthony Riccardi effected a transfer of their license to the 
corporate licensee herein. 

Considering all the facts and surrounding circumstances 
in this case, I shall suspend the defendant's license for f1rty­
f1ve days e Five days will be remitted for ·the plea entered 
herein, _leaving a net suspension of fifty .days .. 

Accordingly, it· is, on thi~ 15th day of Jariuary, 1957, 

-ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons-umption License C-216,, 
. issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of .Union City 
to 715-club, Inc., 715 - 8th Street, Union City,_ be and- the 
same is hereby suspended for a period of fifty (50) days, com­
mencing at 3:00 a.m. January 22, 1957, and terminating at 3:00 _ 
a.me March 13, 1957. 

· WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL 
ACTIVITIES. (OBS'CENE LANGUA'Cm - INDECENT _ACTIONS) - PRIOR 

. WA8NING RE SIMILAR vtoLATION - LICE_NSE SUSPENDED FOR 55; ·DAYS,,· 
LESS 5 FQ_R PLEA 8 -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga,inst 

VAGABOND BAR 9 INC. 

) 

)-' 

112 Elizabeth Avenue ) 
Newark 8, N., J., 

. ' 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion ·License c-288, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic )_ . 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newar~k 0 · ) 

. CONCWS-IONS 
AND ORDER· 

Vagabond Bar, Inc., Defendant-licensee, by John Cappo, President_. 
David s. Piltzer, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: ( -

Defendant ple~ded non vult to the following charges: 
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"1. On Sunday morning, August 19, 1956,1) you 
·1 allowed, permitted and suffe1"'ed females, Dona --- and 

Marchalneil ---, employed on your licensed premises, to 
accep_t drinlra of beverages at the expense of or as a gift 
from customers and patrons; in violation of Rule 22 of 
State Regulation Noo 20. 

"2,. On Sunday morning, August 19, 1956, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed 
premises lewdness and immoral activity and foul, filthy 
and obscene language and conduct, in that you allowed, ' 
permitted and suffered persons employed on your licensed 
premises as entertainers to perform in a lewd, indecent 
and immoral manner, s irig songs, utter words and phrases 
and make gestures. and movements having lewd, lascivious, 
indecent, filthy, disgusting and suggestive import and 
meaning; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 
2Q., II . . -

The file herein discloses ·that on August 19, 1956~· 
shortly after midnight, three ABC agents entered the licensed 
pre~ises and took seats at the bar which was attended by four 
bartenders. The premises were filled to capacity with about 
one hundred patrons (male and female), some of whom were 
seated at the bar and others at tables in booths surrounding 
a dancing area o Behind the bar was an elevated platform ,from 
which two three-piece bands supplied the music and two female 
entertainers (Dona and Marchalneil~ performed and sang. 

· ~rchalneil was introduced by the 'M.C." and rendered three 
popular songs with a double entendre, accompanied at times by 
certain hand gestures and language clearly indicative or 
indecency. At intervals during her performance Marohalne11; 
with her back to the audience, sat on a chair, placed both her 
hands on the piano'and t}).en assumed positions and performed 
other movements·of her body in such manner as to simulate 
sexual intercourse-. In addition, the "M~Co 11 made a filthy 
remark through the microphone. During their visit to the 
licensed premises the ABC agents saw the bartenders serve 
these two female entertainers with numerous mixed drinks of 
alcoholic beverages, paid for by various -patrons~ Shortly· 
before identifying themselves~ the three ABC afi\ents observed 
Dona consume part of a "Vodka ~nd Orange Juice drink served 
to her by a bartender at the expense of one of the ag~nta. 

,Upon interrogation by the ABC agents, both female 
entertainers orally admitted drinking alcoholic beverages 
paid for by patrons. Marchalneil also admitted she had been 
employed py the licensee for the past three weeks and the 
Master of Ceremonies admitt.ed making the aforementioned vulgar 
remark. John Ca'ppo (a member of one of the bands and presi- · 
dent of the within corporate licensee as well as holder of 
ninety-eight per cent. of its stock) declined to give a atate­
me.nt. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record, but the 
records of the Division disclose that on January 26, 1956, a" 
warning letter as to similar activities was sent to, the 
licensee. I- shall suspend defendant •s license for twenty ·days 
on Charge 1 ·{Re Pleasant Hour Cocktail Lounge, Il:_lc-!." Bulletin 
1096,, Item 2) and" for an additional thirty days on Charge 2 
(Re Little Cotton Clubz. Inc., Bulletin 1005, Item ll)e Five : 
days will be added because of the warning letter, making a 
total suspension of fifty~five days. Five days will be remit­
ted for the plea entered herein,.leaving a net suspension of 
fifty days,, 
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Accordinglyi it is~ on this 21st day·of January, l957i 

ORDERED tbat Plenary Retail, Consumption License C-288,· 
. issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Con·trol 1 or . 
·the.City· of Newark to Vagabond Bar, Inco, for premises 112 
Elizabeth Avenue, Newark,, be and t;h.e ·same is hereby suspended 
for fifty (50} days~ commencing at 2:00.a~me January 29, 19571 
and terminating at 2:00 aomo March·2o,, 19570 · 

W'ILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 

lt,.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWERS IN APPLICATIO.N AS TO 
BENEFICIAL OWNER - AIDING AND ABETTING A NON-LICENSEE TO 
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF A LICENSE - UNLAWFUL 

. SITUAT:J:ON CORRECTED ~ LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES. (INDECENT 
WRITTEN MA'ITE-R AND PICTURES) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR .40 DAYS o 

. -~ 

In. the ~tter of ·Disciplina:t'Y 
Pr~ceedings against · 

.UNION BAR.& GRILL, A CORPQ 
'T/a UNION BAR & GRILL 
209 Preakness·Avenue 
Paterson 2, N. J~, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Conaump­
.tion License C~252p issued by the ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
for the City· of Patersone 
-----~-~--~~~-~~~~~-~---~-~~--~-~~-~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND·ORDER 

Brenman, Susser and Tanis., Esqso, by Herbert Susser, Eaq~ 6 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee~ 

William Fe Wood, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

"BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !!2.!1. vult to the following charges: 

n1~ In your application dated June 12~ 1956, filed 
with the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson, upon which you obtained your current 
plenary retail consumption license and wherein you' 
listed your stockholders in answer to Q,uestion 22 as. · 
James Codirol1 (8 shares or 8Q%)., Irene Codiroli, (l share 
or· 10%) and Elvira Budeshe1n (l share or l~), you falsely 
stated 'No 1 in answer to· Question 23, which asks: 'Has · 
any ••• individual other than the stockholders here'in­
before se,t forth any benef.icial interest, directly or 
indirectly,,. in the stock·held by said s~ockholders?'~· . 
whereas in truth and fact Frank Codirol1 (not mentioned 
in th1e application as a stockholder or as beneficially 
interested in any of your stock) had such·an interest 
in that he was~·· the real and beneficial owner of all of· 
your stook; said false statement b~ing in violation or 
R,,. Se 33 :1-25. 

"2 o From about August 25., 1954 until the present time., 
.YOU knowingly aided and abetted vFrank Codiroli to exer..;. 
ciae, contrary to Re s. 33:1-26, the rights and privi·­
leges of your successive plenary retail consumption 
licenses; thereby yourself violating R. S •. 33 :l-52. 
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"3e On August 20j 1956 and prior thereto you allowed:, 
o permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed prem­

ises and had in yom .. possession and distributed or 
caused to be distributed matter containing obscene, 
indecent, filthy, lewd, lascivious and disgusting. 
printing, writing, picture or other such representa­
tion; in violation·or Rule 17 of State Regulation 
NoC) 20. 11 

The file herein discloses that Frank Codiroli~ whose 
name did not appear in the application dated June 12, 1956 
upon which defendant obtained its current liquor license, was 
the sole owner of all the capital stock of defendant corpora­
tion. 

During the investigation, it was ascertained that Frank 
Codiroli 1.s name was undisclosed as. the real and beneficial 
owner of said capital stock of defendant corporation because 
on April 30, 1947 he had been convicted of assault and fined 
$25.00. After an examination of 'the facts resulting in the· 
.aforesaid conviction, I was of the opinion that it did not 
involve the element of moral turpitude which would disqualify 
him from being engaged in the alcoholic beverage industx•y in 
this State and he was so advised by letter dated November 19 1 

1956. ' 

I have since been advised that the eight shares of 
stock have been transferred from Jamea to Frank and that writ­
ten notification thereof has been given to the local ia'suing 
authority. R. s. 33:1-34. Thus, the proper correction has 
been made in the matter. ·· 

While ABC agents were at defendant as licensed premises 
on August 20, 1956, various indecent pictures and filthy writ­
ten material were found therein~ 

. Defendant has no Prior adjudicated recordo As to.Charges 
-(1) and (2), I shall suspend defendant!s license fpr thirty days, 
the minimum suspension when the tmdisclosed owner has a non­
disquali.fying criminal record. !!~Stagg~ Bulletin 846, Item 5. 
As to Charge (3), an additional f3uspension of ten days will be 
imposed (Re Sisco, Bulletin 1067, Item 5)~ making a total sus­
pension of forty days~ · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of January$ 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-252, 
issued .by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City , 

.of ·P.aterson to Union Bar & Grill, A Corp., t/a Union Bar & Grill, 
209.Preakneaa Avenue, Paterson

4 
be and the same is hereby sus­

pended for· a period of forty ( 0) days, commencing at 3:00 aom0 
·January 28, 1957, and terminating at 3:00 a~mo March 9, 19570 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 

/ 
,/ 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - ILI,ICIT LIQUOR .:. AGGRAVATING 
CIRCUMS'l"ANCES - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

SPORTS BAR & GRILL, INC. 
4012-14 Hudson Boulevard 
Union City, N. J., 

) 

·) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License· C-13, issued by the 
Boar.ct of Commissioners of the City ) 
of Union City. ____________________________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sports Bar & Grill, Inc~, Defendant-licensee, by William E. Morse, 
President. 

William F. Wood, Esqe$ appearing for Division of Alcohol+c 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it 
possessed on its licensed premises alcoholic beverages in 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their con­
tents~ in violation of Rule 27 of St~te Regulation No. 20~ 

The file herein discloses that on November 19, 1956 an 
ABC agent_, while testing and gauging the licensee •s open. 
bottles of alcoholic beverages, seized a number of such bottle's 
because their contents appeared to be low in proof and submit­
ted such bottles to the Divisionis chemist for analysis. The 
chemist 9s report shows that when compared with samples of the 
genuine product of the labeled brands, the contents of eight -

·of these bottles varied substantially in solids, acids and 
color, the contents of four additional bottles in color and 
acids, and the contents of. one_ additional bottle in acids. 

This case is seriously aggravated by the large number of 
bottles involved and the fact that such bottles represent 
-nearly one-half of defendant's open stock of whiskey. 

In mitigation of penalty, defendant submitted a statement 
which r·have carefully considered. I, however, do not find 
any extenuating circumstances in this matter which would impel 
me to impose less than the established minimum penalty in cases 
of this type. 

Def?ndant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective July 
5, 1956; ._the Director of this Division suspended defendant •s 
license for thirty-five days for (1) an 11hours 11 violation, 
(2) possession of lottery tickets,·. and (3) possession of inde­
cent_ matter on its licensed premises. Re Sports Bar & Grill, 
Inc., Bulletin 1124, Item 2. The usual suspension for the 
violation as set forth in the charge herein is sixty days. 
Re Tumultx, Bulletin 742, Item 8. However, since the aforesaid 
prior dissimilar violations occurred within a five-year period, 
an additional five-day penalty will be added, Re DeFreitas, 
Bulletin 1139, Item 1, making a.total suspension of sixty-five 
days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of sixty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on t~is 21st day of January, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-13, 
issued by the Board of' Commissioners of the City of Union City 
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to Sports Bar! & Grill, Inc.:; 4012-141 Hudson Boulevard, Union 
·City, be and. the· same· is hereby ~u~pended for· a. ·.period of . 
sixty (60) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. January ~8, 19571 . 

and terminating, at 3,:00 aomil March 29,, 195·70 .. ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVlS 
Direotor·o 

6.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .ILLICIT LIQUOR - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS 1 LESS ~1 5 ·FOR,_ PLEA~ 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceeding~ against 

ALF·RED ROMAN 
216 Willow Avenue 
Hoboken, N. Jo, 

) 

) 

. ). 

Hold~r o:r Pleriary Retail Cons ump-. ) 
tion License 0-176:, issued by the· 
Municipal Board of Alcoholi·c · ) 
B<?verage Controlor the C.ity of ) 
Hoboken. 
--~~-------------------------------

. i 

·Alfred Roman,, Defendant-licensee,,, Pro se. 

I.' 

CONCLUSIONS·· 
AND ORDER 

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for, Division of Alcoholic ' 
· · Beverage Cont:ro 1. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !!2!!,~ to a charge alleging that 
he possessed on his licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in· 
a bottle be~ring a label which did not truly describe the con­
tents therein,, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 
20. ' 

The file herein discloses that on October 16, i95fr, an · 
ABC agent making a routine inspection of defendant'a"licensed 
premises tested and· gauged a number of opened bot.tles of assor-
ted brands or liquor among which he found one bottle, the . . 
contents of .wh1oh appeared to be off 1n color and low in proof. 
The agent seized the bottle and submitted it to the Division 
ch.emist for an ana.lysis of its contents. The chemist·•s ~.eport 
shows the liquor to be only 1 proof short but excessively· high 

· in sollds ·and acids when compared with . the genuine product.;-
. \ : ) \ 

. · Defendant ·has av.:-p·rior adjudicateq, record. Effective· " 
' March 21, 1956,. a license held by defenQ.an;t for 142 G.arden 
Street·, Hoboken, was suspended for ten da'ys by the local issu~ · 
ing authority for sales to minors •. The:m1n1mum penalty imposed 
for a violation such as charged herein is flfteen daysci 
Re Pchola,, Bullet·in 1119, Item 7. However,, because the prior 
dissimilar violation occurred within a five-year period, an 
additional five days will be added.: I shall suspend defendant's 
license for twenty days and remit five days for the plea. entered 
here~n,, leaving a net suspensi9n of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, ·1t is, . on this 8th day of January, 1957, 
I ' 

J . ' ' ' 
ORDERED th?lt Plenary Ret.ail Consumption License C-176, 

issued· by the Municipal Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City .. of Hoboken.to Alfred Roman, 216 Willow f\,venue,, Hoboken, 
be and the' same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, com­
mencing at· 2 :OO a .m~ January 15,, 1957, and terminating at 2 :00. 
a .m. Jar;mary 30, i957. -1 

.--·, 

,..,. 

W[LLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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7• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITrING THE PLAYING OF A 
RECORDED INDECENT SONG ON LICENSED PREMISES - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee-dings against · 

-BERNICE CARBONE 
-T/a NEW HAYWARD .LODGE 
63 Union Boulevard 
Wallington., N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ttolder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion · Licen~e ·c-6, issued by the 
Mayor and. Counci1 of the Borough ) 
of· Wallington. · 
-~------..;. ____________________ ..:;-_____ ) 

CONC.LUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Nichqlas. D. Introca~.o-., Jr., Esq., Attorney for Defen9~nt-11censee .• · 
· Edw.ard F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Di vis io:q. of Alcohol1Q · 

.Beverage Control. 

BY.- Tij_E D~RECTOR: 

Defendant has: pleaded !!£!'.!. vult to a charge alleging that 
sne- allowed, P9.~itted: arid suffe~on her licens.e_d·· premises. 
the playing of a recorded song-which had a suggestive import 
a:nq.· meaning, 1n violation. of Rule 5 of State R~gulat:io1:J-. No~ 20. 

The file herein disc·lqses that on October 11, 1956, ABC· 
agents_ vis.ited· Q~_fendant 1S licensed premises· wner~1:n- they 
obser.ved several male -and· female patrons seated at tables .. and 
at tp.e bar. D~in'g most of their stay a juke bo~ ·rec.or(\, _the 
·lyric of Which had a· suggestive connotation, was pl~yed._l11ces­
s~ntly. The agent·s later seized the record which d-efendant •s 
manager admitted had been._ on the licensed premises for about. 
two. we.~,ks • 

De-fend&nt,. by w~y, o.f. mitigation, states that a ven~irig_ 
company h?-S exclusive ·control over the juke box and: tha.t -she 

" assumed that the records placed ther.ein were· prop~r ahd legal .• 
'The reasons advanced· have rio merit. "Licensees may not avoid 
tti~ir reaponsio!lity. fo;r the. conduct. of their pre.mise.a, by 
merely closing their eyes -and ears • - On the contrary, · 110,ens ees -
mus-t use· their eyes. and ~ars, and· use them. effectively, to · 
prevent the improper use of the:ir premi'ses. II Bilowith v. 
Pass.a1c ,_ :eµllet.in 527, rtern 3. · 

Defe;qdant has no prior Jadjudieated record. While. this 
1S· a qase of f~rst impress·ion involving juke box re.co:rds, t· 
~hall, nevertheles.~, suspend her licens.e for. fifteen. days and 
~emit five. d~ys f.or th~ 'plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension_ o.f ten d_ay::J. Re Sickle, Bulletin 977, Tt.~m 6. 

According_ly, it is, on thi-~ 9th day of January, 1957 ,, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens~ ·c-6, 
issued by the May9r and Council 'of the Borough of Wallington 
t·,o. Berniqe. ·car.bone., t/a New Hayward Lodge, 63 Union Boulevard, 
Wallington be ·and the same is hereby suspended for a per.1od 

· of ten {10.) days,· commencing at 3 :00 a .m. January 16, 1957, 
and. ,terminating at 3 :OO a .m. January 26, 1957. _ 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
Di.rector. 

f' 

' 
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8. DISCIPLINARY -PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF­
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - -SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings- against 

HENRY D. GALLO and ANGELO MacRAE 
T/a TIOGA TAVERN 
589 Communipaw Avenue 
~~rsey City 4, N. J., 

) 

) 

·) 

) 

Ho.lders of Plenary Retail Consump- · ) 
tion License C-126, issued by the 
Municipal ·Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of ·the City of 
Jersey City. ) 
------~---~--~--~-~-~--~~-~-~~-----~-~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Henry D. Gallo and Angelo MacRae, Defendant-licensees, Pro s~. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control9 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded guilty to charges alleging that (1) 
on Sunday, December 16, 1956, they· sold alcoholic beverages 
in original containers for off-premises consumption,_ in viola-. 
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38; and (2) on said 
date they sold said beverages during prohibited hours, in 
violation· of_ a local ordinanc·e. 

· The file herein discloses that at about 9:15 a.m. on 
Sunday, December 16, 1956, an ABC agent purchased from the_ 
licensees six 12-ounce cans of beer for off-premises consump­
tion. The local ordinance prohibits the sale- of alcoholic 
beverages between the hours of 2:00 a.m~ and 1:00 p.m. on 
Sundays, and State.Regulation No. 38 prohibits the sale on 
Sundays of said beverages in original containers for off-
premis es cons ump1:;ion e. ; 

Defendants· have no prior adjudicated record. -I -shall 
suspend their license for ·a period of_ twenty days (Re Gardianos, 
Bulletin -1133, Item 5). Five days will be remitted ._for the 

~ plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is-, on· this 14th day of January, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-126, 
issued by the.Municipal Board of Alcoholic -Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Henry D. Gallo and Angelo MacRae, 
t/a Tioga Tavern, for premises 589 Communipaw Avenue, Jersey 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a.me January 21, 1957, and terminating 
at 2:00 a.me February 5, 1957e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 



,,··· . 
/' / 

/'/ 
/ 

/ 
~,;~;,1. 

, . 

1 

/. 

ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JArtJARY 1951 

ARRESTSa 
Tof..al number of persons cirrested - ....... - ""' • .... , .................. - .... - ... ... 

Licensees and employees - ... - ..... - ... - ... -l·S. 
·-----

Bootleggers ~ - ... - ·· - - ... '° - - ..... - ..... -22 
SEIZURES a 

Motor vehicles - cars - - • .... - ~ .. - • .. ~ - • ... • • •· • • • ..... • - ... • -· •· .... -: •· - - - - ... 
Stlll,s - )0 eall·ons· or under.• - - .. ·- ...... • ......... ..,·· .. • -: ... • ............ .- ........ ~- •· .-, ... - -· - ~· 
Plash ·- i&l lor\s: ... .. -- - - -~ - .... -· - .. ... • ~ .. .. ..... ... .. .. • .. •· .. •: • •· ..ii -· .... .. • .:... .. ... ...... - ... 

DistHled alcoholic bevcraieS - Qallons ....... ., .. "" ..... • - - .............. ""• - •-··• ......... - - -
Wine~ Qallons - - - - - - - - • - ... - ... • • • ~ ~ • ~ • • • • ...... • • .-.~ ~ ............ • ~ .- •·- -
Brewed roal t alcohol le beveraees .. iallons ............ 4 • ............. ,. ... • -· ....... • .... -· .... • • ... '° - • 

RETAIL LICENSEESa . 
Premi'ses inspected .................. - .... • .......... • • ... • ......................... • ~- .. • ... • • ... , •, • ...... • • .... 
Preaises where alcohol re. bevereees vere sau~ed· .- ... • ............. .;;, ...... - - • .. • .......... • .. - - • ... 
Bottles Qau~ed ., • - • •· - • · .... • .. • .. - .. ~ di·~ ... • • • ...... • .. • ... •· •. 0 • ...... ~ .. .-, •· .- ....... . 

Pre~i-sss·where violattons were found ......... d 1'51 • ...... "9 ... .- .. • ... .- ... •-. .- ............... -. - - .... ... 

V.I o l at ions found ... - - - .. .... - . ... ... .. ... .,. .... • ... .,, .c "' ... • ... .... "" .., • ... :.. .... ... •· ... ... .. • .... • ... • ... • 

Type of vi:>lations fovnda . 
~ppl lcation copy· not available • ...... ~ ·24 
Unq..tali fled e~loyees .-... ·- ... - .. • ... - j 
Disposal permit necessary ....... ,,,. ........ - ;5 

Rei• 1.~S siin no:f posted~ • •: .-, .- - • 2 
Other mercenfile. business•·• ... - - • 2 
other- vN>hations .. - - ............... - .. 5 

ST.ATE LICENSEES• 
· Premi.s.es. inspected - - - ... - .. - ... • ... • ... •· ........... •· ..... - • ... ..,, ... "-:' • .... • ... •· ..... • ... -· ..... - -

Lic.ertS'e applications invesUgated - .. - ...... .., ........... - ...... - ...... • - .. - - -· -· ....... • .. - ..... -
COK>l.A lNT s I 

Complllints assigned for l~esi:igaHon ... - .... - ... - • • ..... - - ... - - ...... - - •· 0-· - ... - - • - -

Invest i i&t i. ons coapleted - ... - ... - ·- - - .. - - .., •· ... • - . - -· .. - .... • - ... - -- ~ - ...... - - - - - -
Invest·i~ations pendifli - .. - - - ... • .. - ... - ....... - .. - - - . .,. • - ...... - .- ......... -· -· ...... - .. -· - -

LABORATORY 1 . . 

Analyses 111.ade - - - ... - - - ... - .., ... - - • - - ... .. ... -· .... - • -· - - .. - - -· .. - ....... - .. -· .... - .... ... 
Bottles frol'A unlicensed premises - - - - .. - .... • - - - ............. - - ...................... - ...... - ..... -

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU• . 
'criminal f ir\2erprint identifications made - ............. • - ......... - ........ .- ..... ~ - - ...... - .. 
Persons fi~erpri'nted for· non-criminal purposes: ... - - ............ - ...... - - .......... - - .......... • ..i .... 

I dent if icati·Jn contacts 11ade with other enforcement aQencres - - ;.. .. <!P - - ... -· .;. ......... - ..... - .. . 

fbtor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Police te_lcfype - ... - - ..- ........ - .;._ .... - - .... .. 
DISCl~INARY PROCEEOl1'£Sa . . 

. Cases trtns."Ditted fQ runici;)alities ·.., ... - .. - - .- - - ..... - • - ..... - - - - - ..... -· - - - - .... 
VlolaHons involveda li. 

Sale dJrirti prohibited hours - • ... - .. - 1 
Sale t'" minors - - - - - - ... - - - - - - at 
~ermitti~ brawl. on premises - - - .. - - 1 
Sale to non-menbers· by cl<Jb .. - - .. - - 1 
E11ployinQ feaale bartender hocal ree.) .. I 

Cases instttuted at Divt.sion - - •· .. - - - •· ... • .- .. - - •· - ....... - .. -· ..,, .-...... - ... '5 ... - ..... -

Vi.olations involved• · 3~~ . 
Sale to •rnors • - - - - • .. - - ., ... _, ·lG fa:Hure to. afford view" rnf.o, prelli~es 
Sale durin~ prohi·bited hours~ - • • • ...... 6 · duri.ng proh-ibt:ted hours:·-· ......... - l 
Sale below •ininu11 resale price .., • - .... 5 Sale. cilri~ license suspenslon· .. .- ... I 
Possessine tUicit li""''Or ~ • • •..., • .. 2 Possessialil. pin ban IDBCn·i:ne.·on. pre~ • .;. 1 

_ Conduc:;ti/li business as a; ruisence .... • .., 2. Sale out'si.de scope of Hcense .......... - l 
failure to close premtses dur tl'lQ ' . . Servi·ce fQ_ '!'Olien at a bar· Oocal rea • .)i-

proMbttect hours. ... ~- ~ ..., l. . .. Sale. t'G non-menbers by cl~ -· ... - .. l 
Cases brouQht oy· 11Unictpal lttes on O\IB trttUatlve, and reported to Division •· .... ·- • ~- • .- -.· ... .- ... 

Violations involvedl: 2Z · OeHvery. ~lthoof bona f'tde i.nvolce .. l 
Sale fo minors ...... .- • ...... •· ...... •· .... • • ~ Storeae off 1 lcensed pre11lses ""' ...... .,. l 
Sale durina prohib.-fed' hours - .., • ..., ... • ~ Un4.1aI1Hed e11pfoyees· - .... ..;. .., ...... l 
PermitUOi brawl ori premlses· ... - - •..., ~ ; Per111lfftni persons of' Ul repute 
Permi ftitli1· minors fo. loiter on on· premises - ·- ... .- -· ..... .-: ;. .... - -·) 
· premfaes ho-ea! 'Elil•) - .... • - .... • i Pernitfi'12 IOttery ecfivi:tx· on 

. uneuthorl'zed; ira\sportat fon- ;... - - - -· ... I prenalses - - ... - - ...... - • - ........... 1 
t£ARJ.N:;S HELO AT DlVISION·i . 
Total AJnber ·or heaF jris held .................. - .......... - ........ · .................... - ........ - - ... .... ... .. ... .. ... . 

Appeals .. - - - .... - "" - • - - - ..; - ... - • . 7 ·S•l:z1.1res. • ....... ~ ............... - .. - ...... 2· 
Di.scip! inar,y proceedi,~s - - ....... -· .. _. ... - 2ct· lex r~ocations_ • .. - .... - • -. - - - - 7 
EllQlb1llty - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - # 

4 
- ...,. 1 

STATE LICENSES AND· PERf1US 1SSUED'a· · . · 
Total number i'S$ued ....... .., •· ·-·· - .... -· - ..... 0 - ... ...,. - - ~- ................... - :-- ........................ ., ....... _ -· .. _ ...... . 

Licenses .- - -.- - .... "" •· - - ... • .... ..;. ... .. i,· ' Soci.al effsi r per11i't-s" - - ............ -296· 
Emp~·oy~ent perints-. ..,. .- ..... •· • ....... -· .., .. ..,. · 1~8~ Mlscenaneovs . n· -.: -· .., • ... ~ •l27 
Sohr:.i'f()rs' 19' - ........ - • • ... • - ... # ,, 1r'an$tt hlsi·Qnha: • ... ~ ........... .-: ~ .... .- ·-151 
Disposa(. permits; 01>' ..... 1 

.- ... •' • ,., .,., •' • f26· 'ksnsrt cerf If h:-af.es - ...... -.· .... - --- .. 22 
Wine permits ""' .. - ..... .,, ...... •' ... ..,, .-· 29: 

VILLlAtt HOWE DA\flS­
(jIRECTnR 

·.·.: 

2 
l 
.16 

l-~·71 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALES TO MINORS, 
DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
ProceeQ.i'ngs against ' 

FRANK P. & ANNA 0 'BRIEN :· . 
T/a 0 1BIE 1S CAFE, ·'. 
S/S Pep-lberton-Browns Mil'is 
Pemberton·Township ~. 
PO Browns Mills, N.. J., ,~ 

Rd. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders·: of Plenary Retail· Consump­
tion License C-4, issued by the ) 
Township, Committee of Pemberton 
Township .• ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
:AND ORDER 

Conroy and· Supple, Esqs., by Johns. Conroy, 3rd, Esq., 
Attorneys for·nefendant-licensees. 

Davids •. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: .. 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

_ "Defendants pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging 
·that on August 7, 1956, they sold, served and delivered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages, directly or indirectlyi to a mirior in 
and upon their licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 20. 

"The following is· a summary of the evidence presented 
·by the Division: On August 7, 1956, four boys joined two other 
boys who· were in a car in which there were six cans of Ballan­
tine •a beer purchased by one of the two boys at a nearby tavern. 
The six boys J then rode in the car to defendants' ta.vern where 
they arrived between 8:30 and 8:45 p.m. Leon- --- (age· 19), one 
of the boys,. testified that.he left his companions seated in 
the parked car, entered the.tavern and there purchased two six­
packs-of Ballantine's beer which he.took to the car. One of 
his ·companions states that he saw Leon.go up •two steps' of the 
tavern; the others did not see him enter the tavern, and none 

·Of his companions observed I.eon emerge from the tavern. 

"On the morning of August 8 Leon and.his companions 
directed ABC agents to defer)dants' licensed premises which they 
identified from the ext~rior as the place where the car was -
parked the previous evening~ On August 8, at about 7 :00 p .m., 
Leon entered defendants' tavern with the agents and identifi~d 
th~ interior by its physical arrangements but could not tell 
whether Francis or James O'Brien (bartenders) or some other_ 
bartender sold the beer tQ him. · 

''on cross -examinati'on ·the attorney for defendants 
developed that Leon had been convicted or· petty larceny and 
that two of his companions also had criminal records as juvenile· 
delinquents; that Leon could not recollect whether there was a 
television set or-a music machine in the-tavern; that Leon 
claimed that the bar ~~s dark with only one other patron pres&nt 
and. that he did not see two· of the defendants 1 . wi triesses there- -­
Thomas McPherson (with whom he is well acql:Jainted) o-r· ·Joseph W., 
Pierce; that he could not recall how it came about that the 

(. \ 
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group decided they need more beer or why'they drove to the 
defendants~ tavern or why he was selected to make the purchase; 
that on August 8, having arranged to meet ABc agents at 7:00 
P~m a to attempt to identify the person who served him be.er at 
the prem·ises., he and a companion, at about 4 :30 p $m.·o while 
pa~sing by a building supply store operated by the 0 8 Briens~ 
sent.his companion into the store to call but one of the 
O'Briensj none of whom he knewj and one such person came out, 
whom he· informed that some people are trying to get him into 
trouble about the· beer; that Leon had no s·pecific re:as·on for 
9ontacting them except to warn them to e.xereise more care in 
.checking minors· 9 \ 

uane ~f Leon's companions testif1ed that, when they 
arrived at defendants 8 tavern, they all chipped in money and 
gave it to Leon; that he got out of the.car f'irst and then 
Leon got out; that he saw Leon ~o to the foot of two steps 
_(towards the door of the tavern) and did not s-ee him. come 
out, but tha~ Leon came over to the· car with Ballantine beer; 
that he had been convicted of crime on at least two occasions·" 

I "Another o·f the boys who. did not se.e: I.eon enter or 
leave the tavern, and whose appearance is considerably older 
than that of Leon, testified that it would have be:en easier 
for him to go for the beer but he did not have.any specific 
reason why he did not do s.o; that it was· d.ecided to go t.o . 
defendants 1 tavern after he picked ·up the. four boys· at. a c,ar­
nival and parked- at a dam where it ·was dec·ided to .get more' 
beer; and that the dam is a couple of yards· from ano.ther tavern 
where he had purchased the Ballantine beer which was in the car. 
Asked.why he did not, therefore, purchase the additional beer 
at such tavern he answered wwe weren't going to wa.lk around 
the carnival with beer in our hands. 1 The· discrepancy between 
his acc·ount that he picked up the boys at a ca·rnival and parked 
at the dam and decided to get more. beer and that they parked at 
the dam, decided to get beer and then pic.ked up the boys at th~ 
carnival remaint:?· unexplained i) . He acknowledged that there were 
other licensed premises in the v1c1n1tYo 

HEach. of the other three boys stated· that his· testimony 
in general would be the same as that of the o:ther boys Q One of 
these three boys said that he had been ·e.onvicted of crime on 
fifteen or twenty occasions as a juvehile.Q 

. "james O 8Br1en, a son of the 11.censees and employed by 
them as ~ barte.nde·r,. stated that he was on. duty the night Q:-f 
Augus,t 7 from 6.:00 p.m .. until 8:30 P .• m., at which t.ime his 
brother Francis came on duty, and that there were no other 
bartenders there that night; that Leon· was not in--the licensed 
premises while he was on duty and he did no.t sell him any beer; 
·that there is a television set. and mus.ic box clearly vis-ible 
in the premises; that when he left;·shortl~ after 8:30 Porn., 
Thomas Mc-Pherson and Joseph Pierce (two pat.rans) remained in 
the tavern, and that it is a well-lighted bar<P. His vers-ion of 
the remarks to him by- Leon on August 8 is that Leon said 'Some 
of the boys in town are getting you.in t~ouble -- some of them 
say I bought beer in your place last ~:_ight. 1 

"Francis O'Brien testified that he came on duty at. 8 :25 
or 8 :30 p.m.; that Thoma~s McPherson was t·here a·nd a few other 
persons; ·that Joseph Pierce came in with him;· that he ·remained 
on duty until about 11:00 p.m., and" that Leon did not come into· 
the tavern during those hours and he did not sell him any bee:P •. 
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:"Joseph W" Pierce testified that he is employed aa a 
radio anQ. television service mechanic; that he ente:eed the 
tave;rn W,':i.till\:.· Fr.anc,is O'Brien at about 8 :30 p .,m. and that he 
remained un1{il a.pout 10 :00 p .m.; that Thomas McPherson and a . 
man and wpman we~\B; in the tavern; that the bar :1:-s well-llghted; 
that:· he knows Leon very well and is acquainted with four of the 
other boys, and that none of them came into the tavern while 
he was theref) 

"Thomas Mc]?herson testified that he is employed by an 
automobile dealer; that he arrived at defendants• tavern on 
the night of August 7 at about 6:30 or 7:00 p.mo and remained 
there until after 10:00 o'clock; that James O'Brien was the 
·l)artender until .abqµt 8 :30 p .m., when Francis O v Brien went on 
duty; that there were at least three patrons in the tavern at 
all times; that he is acquainted with all of the boys, and 
that neither Leon nor any of the other boys was in the tavern 
while he was- thereo 

"In my opinion the doubts that present th~mselves from 
the testimony of the minors, and the conflict between their 
testimony and that of the defendants' witnesses must be 
resolved in favor of the defendants. In consequence, I recom­
mend that the charge should be dismissed. Re BorstelmannJ 
Bulletin 1127, Item 3; Re Moore, Bulletin 1136, Item 6 .. rt= 

Pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No~ 16, the 
prosecuting attorney fl led except ions to the Hearer 1.s Report, 
wherein he contended that the evidence was sufficient to 
e~tablish the guilt of defendant. 

After careful examination of all the evidence pre­
sented in the case and the written argument filed by the 
prosec_uting attorney and the attorney for defendants, I have 
decided to adopt the con~lusions of the Hearer as my conclu­
sioq.s in" the case. Seve1,,al of the minors have long criminal 
records and. one minor, while on the witness stand, even boasted 
of his lengthy record. Considering their testimony against the 
pos~tive testimony of defendants' witnesses, I conclude that 
the Division has failed to establish the guilt of defendants 
by a fair preponderance of the evidence (Re Borstelmann, ~µ.:era; 
Re Moore, supra)o Hence I shall dismiss the charge. · ~ ---

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of January :1 195··r ~ 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same _is hereb:Y· 
dismissed., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dire-ctor .. 



PAGE 16 . BULLETIN 1156 

11" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED 
IN ·MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 :pA YS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t 

JACOB VENOLA 
T/a VENOLA 'S LIQUOR STORE 
620 River Street 
Paterson, N .. J .. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) .Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-25, issued by the 

·Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control) 
for the City of Paterson. 

Jacob Venola, Derendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!Q.!l vult ·to a charge all.eging that 
he sold alcoholic beverages at. less than the price li.sted in 
the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in effect, in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30. 

· The file herein discloses that on December 21, 1956,. 
the defendant sold to an agent of this Division two ·4/5 quart 
bottles of Schenley's Reserve Blended Whiskey and accepted 
$8.53 in payment thereof. 'rhe minimwn consumer" r·e,sale price 
then in effect for each of the aforesaid 4/5 quar·t bottles was 
$~.49 or $8.98 for both items. The licensee was on the prem­
ises when the sale was made by Joseph Venola, his .son, who 
later admitted making the same at the :r:educed pri.ce. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated rec·ord. I sha,ll sus­
pend his license for the minimum period of ten days. Five days 
will. be remitted for the plea entered herein, leav.ing a net 
·suspension of five days. Re Levine, Bulletin 1104, Item 8. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of January, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-·25, 
is·sued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Jacob Venola, t/a Venola's Liquor Store, 620 
River Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
a ·period of five (5) days, commencing at 9 :00 a .m .• January 30, 
1957, and terminating at 9:00 a.m. February 4, 19570 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

City Beverage Distributors, Inc. 
415 West Grand Street 
Elizabeth, N. J. 

Application filed March 11, 1957 for person-to-person transfer 
of State Beve.rage Distributor 1s License SBD-106 from City 
Beverage Company, Inc. 


